

**FIRETRADE ENGINEERING PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED AND ITS SUBSIDIARY**  
**NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**FOR THE THREE-MONTH AND SIX-MONTH PERIODS ENDED 30 JUNE 2018 (UNAUDITED)**  
**(REVIEWED)**

**1. GENERAL INFORMATION**

Firetrade Engineering Public Company Limited (“the Company”) was incorporated in Thailand under the Civil and Commercial Code on 2 November 1999 and became a public company limited on 8 August 2016. The Company’s principal activities are to sales of fire protection equipment and systems, design, installation, repair and maintenance the fire protection systems.

On 27 July 2017, the Company was listed on the Stock Exchange of Thailand.

The registered office of the Company is at 21/57-58 Soi Soonvijai, Rama 9 Road, Bangkapi Sub-district, Huaykwang District, Bangkok.

**2. BASIS OF PREPARATION OF THE INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

The interim financial statements are prepared in accordance with Thai Accounting Standard (“TAS”) No. 34, Interim Financial Reporting (revised 2017) to provide information additional to that included in the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2017. They focus on new activities, events and circumstances to avoid repetition of information previously reported. Accordingly, these interim financial statements should be read in conjunction with the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2017.

The interim financial statements have been prepared in the Thai language and expressed in Thai Baht. Such interim financial statements have been prepared for domestic reporting purposes. For the convenience of the readers not conversant with the Thai language, an English version of the interim financial statements has been provided by translating from the Thai version of the interim financial statements.

The preparation of the interim financial statements in accordance with Thai Financial Reporting Standards (“TFRS”) requires management to make judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of policies and reported amounts of assets, liabilities, income and expenses. Actual results may differ from theses estimates.

In preparing these interim financial statements, the significant judgements made by management in applying the Group’s accounting policies and the key sources of estimation uncertainty were the same as those that applied to the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2017.

## BASIS OF PREPARATION OF THE CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The consolidated interim financial statements are prepared using the same basis as were used for the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2017 and consisted of the interim financial statements of Firetrade Engineering Public Company Limited, and its subsidiary (together referred to as “the Group”) as follows:

Subsidiary	Located in	Business type	Percentage of holding (%)		
			30 June	31 December	
			2018	2017	2017
Fire Inspector Co., Ltd.	Thailand	Sales, installation and provide service	99.99	99.99	99.99

of fire protection equipment and systems.

All significant intercompany transactions and accounts are eliminated in preparing the consolidated interim financial statements.

The preparations of the consolidated interim financial statements have been based on the same accounting policies for the same or similar accounting transactions or accounting events.

### Changes in application of new and revised TFRS

#### Revised TFRS that became effective in the current period

During the period 2018, the Group has adopted revised TFRS (revised 2017) which are effective for the accounting period beginning on or after 1 January 2018. These TFRS were aimed at alignment with the corresponding International Financial Reporting Standards, with most of the changes and clarifications directed towards disclosures in the note to the financial statements. The adoption of these financial reporting standards does not have any significant impact on the Group’s financial statements.

#### New Thai Financial Reporting Standard not yet effective

During the period 2018, the Federation of Accounting Professions has issued Notification, mandating the use of TFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers which is effective for the financial statements for the period beginning on or after 1 January 2019. Key principles of this standard are summarized below.

#### TFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers

TFRS 15 supersedes TAS 11 (revised 2017) Construction Contracts and TAS 18 (revised 2017) Revenue, together with related Interpretations. The Group is to apply this standard to all contracts with customers unless those contracts fall within the scope of other standards. The standard establishes a five-step model to account for revenue arising from contracts with customers, with revenue being recognized at an amount that reflects the consideration to which the Group expects to be entitled in exchange for transferring goods or services to a customer. The standard requires entities to exercise judgement, taking into consideration all of the relevant facts and circumstances when applying each step of the model.

The management of the Group is assessing the impacts of this TFRS on the financial statements for the period in which it is initially applied.

### 3. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The interim financial statements are prepared using the same accounting policies and methods of computation as were used for the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2017.

### 4. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

Related parties comprise individuals or enterprises that control, or are controlled by, the Group, whether directly or indirectly, or which are under common control with the Group.

They also include associated companies and individuals or enterprises which directly or indirectly own a voting interest in the Group that gives them significant influence over the Group, key management personnel, directors, and officers with authority in the planning and direction of the Group's operations.

During the period, the Group had significant business transactions with related parties. Such transactions, which are summarised below, arose in the ordinary course of businesses and were concluded on commercial terms and agreed upon between the Group and those related parties.

The significant transactions with related parties for the six-month periods ended 30 June 2018 and 2017 were as follows:

	Thousands Baht			
	Consolidated financial statements		Separate financial statements	
	2018	2017	2018	2017
Revenues from sales				
Fire Inspector Co., Ltd.	-	-	13,679	7,663
Safety Factory Co., Ltd.	214	292	214	292
Revenues from services				
Fire Inspector Co., Ltd.	-	-	1,767	1,282
Dividend income				
Fire Inspector Co., Ltd.	-	-	7,790	18,978
Interest income				
Fire Inspector Co., Ltd.	-	-	380	554
Other income				
Fire Inspector Co., Ltd.	-	-	167	169
Safety Factory Co., Ltd.	138	146	138	146
S.I. Firetrade Co., Ltd.	399	441	399	441
Econlite Manufacturing (Thailand) Co., Ltd.	74	72	74	72

	Thousands Baht			
	Consolidated financial statements		Separate financial statements	
	2018	2017	2018	2017
Purchases of goods				
Fire Inspector Co., Ltd.	-	-	5,766	3,088
Safety Factory Co., Ltd.	210	847	210	847
S.I. Firetrade Co., Ltd.	23	10	14	-
Econlite Manufacturing (Thailand) Co., Ltd.	30	16	27	16
Other services				
Fire Inspector Co., Ltd.	-	-	-	200

The balances with related parties as at 30 June 2018 and 31 December 2017 were as follows:

	Thousands Baht			
	Consolidated financial statements		Separate financial statements	
	2018	2017	2018	2017
Trade and other receivables				
Fire Inspector Co., Ltd.	-	-	5,351	4,194
Safety Factory Co., Ltd.	3	414	3	414
S.I. Firetrade Co., Ltd.	3	5	3	5
Econlite Manufacturing (Thailand) Co., Ltd.	-	12	-	12
Investments in subsidiary (see Note 7)	-	-	4,849	4,849
Trade and other payables				
Safety Factory Co., Ltd.	139	161	139	161
S.I. Firetrade Co., Ltd.	2	3	-	2
Econlite Manufacturing (Thailand) Co., Ltd.	-	7	-	3
Other non-current liabilities				
Fire Inspector Co., Ltd.	-	-	22	22
S.I. Firetrade Co., Ltd.	100	100	100	100
Safety Factory Co., Ltd.	26	26	26	26

### Short-term loans to related party

Short-term loans to related party as at 30 June 2018 and 31 December 2017 consisted of:

	Thousands Baht	
	Separate financial statements	
	2018	2017
Fire Inspector Co., Ltd.	24,000	19,000

Movements of short-term loans to related party for the six-month periods ended 30 June 2018 and 2017 were as follows:

	Thousands Baht	
	Separate financial statements	
	2018	2017
Beginning balance	19,000	24,800
Increase	5,000	9,000
Decrease	-	(8,800)
Ending balance	24,000	25,000

The Company has short-term loans to related party by issuing promissory notes, due at call, with the interest rate of 4% per annum, without collateral.

### Key management personnel compensation

Key management personnel compensation for the six-month periods ended 30 June 2018 and 2017 consisted of:

	Thousands Baht			
	Consolidated financial statements		Separate financial statements	
	2018	2017	2018	2017
Short-term benefits	9,338	7,101	8,501	6,214
Post-employment benefits	712	567	652	517
Total	10,050	7,668	9,153	6,731

### Company relationship

Company	Country	Relation	Type of relation
Fire Inspector Co., Ltd.	Thailand	Subsidiary	Direct shareholding
Safety Factory Co., Ltd.	Thailand	Related company	Common shareholders and directors
S.I. Firetrade Co., Ltd.	Thailand	Related company	Common shareholders and directors
Econlite Manufacturing (Thailand) Co., Ltd.	Thailand	Related company	Common shareholders and directors

## Bases of measurement for intercompany revenues and expenses

	Pricing Policy
Purchases and sales of goods	Cost plus mutually agreed margin
Revenues from services - other services	Cost plus mutually agreed margin
Dividend income	As declared
Interest income	Negotiated agreement
Other income	Negotiated agreement

## 5. TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES

Trade and other receivables as at 30 June 2018 and 31 December 2017 consisted of:

	Thousands Baht			
	Consolidated financial statements		Separate financial statements	
	2018	2017	2018	2017
Trade accounts receivable	222,190	217,817	208,103	204,412
<b>Less</b> Allowance for doubtful accounts	(3,994)	(4,117)	(3,934)	(4,057)
Trade accounts receivable - net	218,196	213,700	204,169	200,355
Other receivables				
Retention receivables	10,351	8,220	8,083	6,106
Prepaid expenses	8,594	5,927	7,917	5,816
Others	654	1,163	743	516
<b>Total</b>	<b>237,795</b>	<b>229,010</b>	<b>220,912</b>	<b>212,793</b>

Movements of allowance for doubtful accounts for the six-month period ended 30 June 2018 were as follows:

	Thousands Baht	
	Consolidated	Separate
	financial statements	financial statements
Beginning balance	4,117	4,057
<b>Add</b> Doubtful accounts	821	821
<b>Less</b> Reversal doubtful accounts	(944)	(944)
Ending balance	3,994	3,934

As at 30 June 2018 and 31 December 2017, the Group had outstanding balances of trade accounts receivable aged by number of months as follows:

	Thousands Baht			
	Consolidated financial statements		Separate financial statements	
	2018	2017	2018	2017
<b>Trade accounts receivable</b>				
Current	137,273	111,589	133,839	105,361
Overdue				
Less than or equal to 3 months	56,841	88,955	46,248	82,057
Over 3 months up to 6 months	13,624	8,806	13,624	8,806
Over 6 months up to 12 months	10,489	5,344	10,489	5,125
Over 12 months	3,963	3,123	3,903	3,063
Total	222,190	217,817	208,103	204,412

## 6. INVENTORIES

Inventories as at 30 June 2018 and 31 December 2017 consisted of:

	Thousands Baht			
	Consolidated financial statements		Separate financial statements	
	2018	2017	2018	2017
Finished goods	216,428	218,958	202,231	211,856
Goods in transit	24,258	38,906	24,258	32,924
Total	240,686	257,864	226,489	244,780
<b>Less Allowance for obsolete and</b>				
slow - moving inventories	(5,440)	(6,477)	(4,975)	(6,000)
Inventories - net	235,246	251,387	221,514	238,780

Movements of allowance for obsolete and slow - moving inventories for the six-month period ended 30 June 2018 were as follows:

	Thousands Baht	
	Consolidated	Separate
	financial statements	financial statements
Beginning balance	6,477	6,000
<b>Less Reversal loss on devaluation of obsolete and slow - moving inventories</b>	(1,037)	(1,025)
Ending balance	5,440	4,975

## 7. INVESTMENTS IN SUBSIDIARY

Investments in subsidiary stated by using the cost method as at 30 June 2018 and 31 December 2017 consisted of:

	Thousands Baht		Percentage of		Thousands Baht		Thousands Baht	
	Paid-up share capital		holding (%)		Cost		Dividend income *	
	2018	2017	2018	2017	2018	2017	2018	2017
Fire Inspector Co., Ltd.	2,000	2,000	99.99	99.99	4,849	4,849	7,790	18,978

\* For the six-month periods ended 30 June 2018 and 2017

## 8. EQUIPMENT

Movements of equipment for the six-month period ended 30 June 2018 were as follows:

	Thousands Baht	
	Consolidated	Separate
	financial statements	financial statements
Net book value as at 1 January 2018	11,418	11,329
Purchases/transfer in - cost	555	550
Disposals/write-off/transfer out - net book value	(1,125)	(1,125)
Depreciation for the period	(1,366)	(1,350)
Net book value as at 30 June 2018	9,482	9,404

## 9. TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES

Trade and other payables as at 30 June 2018 and 31 December 2017 consisted of:

	Thousands Baht			
	Consolidated financial statements		Separate financial statements	
	2018	2017	2018	2017
Trade accounts payable	74,570	88,008	72,120	80,670
Other payables				
Accrued expenses	16,023	10,919	15,120	10,180
Advance received	6,325	9,194	3,046	9,099
Others	651	229	650	229
Total	97,569	108,350	90,936	100,178



## 10. OTHER CURRENT LIABILITIES

Other current liabilities as at 30 June 2018 and 31 December 2017 consisted of:

	Thousands Baht			
	Consolidated financial statements		Separate financial statements	
	2018	2017	2018	2017
Revenue Department payable	4,186	8,375	4,149	7,029
Others	28	146	28	146
<b>Total</b>	<b>4,214</b>	<b>8,521</b>	<b>4,177</b>	<b>7,175</b>

## 11. DIVIDEND PAYMENT

### The Company

The Ordinary General Meeting of Shareholders held on 4 April 2018, a resolution was passed authorizing the payment of dividend at the rate of Baht 0.126 per share, in the total amount of Baht 75.60 million.

### The Subsidiary

The Ordinary General Meeting of Shareholders held on 18 April 2018, a resolution was passed authorizing the payment of dividend at the rate of Baht 245.45 per share, in the total amount of Baht 4.91 million.

The Board of Directors' Meeting held on 5 June 2018, a resolution was passed authorizing the payment of dividend at the rate of Baht 144.10 per share, in the total amount of Baht 2.88 million.

## 12. INCOME TAX

The Group recognized tax expense for the six-month periods ended 30 June 2018 and 2017 based on the best estimate of the weighted average annual income tax rate expected for the full financial year. Amounts accrued for income tax expense in one interim period may have to be adjusted in a subsequent interim period of that financial year if the estimate of the annual income tax rate changes.

Tax expense for the six-month periods ended 30 June 2018 and 2017 as follows:

	Thousands Baht			
	Consolidated financial statements		Separate financial statements	
	2018	2017	2018	2017
<b>Current tax</b>				
Current period	14,592	12,228	12,122	10,690
<b>Deferred tax</b>				
Movements in temporary differences	91	468	101	262
<b>Tax expense</b>	<b>14,683</b>	<b>12,696</b>	<b>12,223</b>	<b>10,952</b>

### 13. SEGMENT INFORMATION

Operating segment information is reported in a manner consistent maker in order to make decisions about the allocation of resources to the segment and assess its performance. The chief operating decision maker has been identified as the directors of the Company.

The Group operated in two main business segments, namely sale of fire protection equipment and systems and project works and services (design, installation, repair and maintenance of fire protection systems). Their operations are in a single geographic area primarily in Thailand which consider, basing on the types of activities, the operating income and expenses for the six-month periods ended 30 June 2018 and 2017 were as follows:

	Thousands Baht					
	From sales		From project work and services		Total	
	2018	2017	2018	2017	2018	2017
Revenues	309,901	309,209	164,219	138,538	474,120	447,747
Cost	(218,178)	(228,093)	(128,564)	(104,205)	(346,742)	(332,298)
Gross profit	91,723	81,116	35,655	34,333	127,378	115,449

### 14. COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

As at 30 June 2018 the Group had commitments as follows:

#### The Company

14.1 Letters of guarantee issued by banks for goods and installation of system service agreement in the amount of Baht 23.71 million.

14.2 Payment under office and warehouse rental agreements with other companies as follows:

Period	Rental and service (Thousands Baht)
1 year	2,083

14.3 Payment under service agreements in the amount of Baht 22.17 million.

#### The Subsidiary

14.4 Letters of guarantee issued by banks for goods and installation of system service agreement in the amount of Baht 5.26 million.

14.5 Payment under service agreements in the amount of Baht 3.40 million.

### 15. EVENTS AFTER THE REPORTING PERIOD

#### The Company

The Board of Directors' Meeting held on 10 August 2018, a resolution was passed authorizing the payment of dividend at the rate of Baht 0.09 per share, in the total amount of Baht 54 million.

## 16. RECLASSIFICATION

The Group has reclassified certain accounts in the statements of financial position as at 31 December 2017 and the statements of comprehensive income for the three-month and six-month periods ended 30 June 2017 to conform with the presentation of the financial statements of this period which consisted of:

	Thousands Baht					
	Consolidated financial statements			Separate financial statements		
	As previously		After	As previously		After
	reported	Reclassify	reclassify	reported	Reclassify	reclassify
<b>Statements of financial position</b>						
Trade and other receivables	228,995	15	229,010	212,713	80	212,793
Short-term loans to related party	-	-	-	19,065	(65)	19,000
Other current assets	482	302	784	471	303	774
Other non-current assets	1,965	(317)	1,648	1,966	(318)	1,648
Other current liabilities	11,390	(2,869)	8,521	9,766	(2,591)	7,175
Other non-current liabilities	-	2,869	2,869	-	2,591	2,591
<b>Statements of comprehensive income</b>						
<b>Three-month period</b>						
Gain on exchange rate	2	(2)	-	(40)	40	-
Other income	1,026	2	1,028	1,339	(40)	1,299
<b>Six-month period</b>						
Gain on exchange rate	2,411	(2,411)	-	2,176	(2,176)	-
Other income	2,512	2,411	4,923	2,331	2,176	4,507

## 17. APPROVAL OF THE INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

These interim financial statements have been approved for issue by the Company's Board of Directors on 10 August 2018.